






 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ................................................................................................ 2 
II. OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ............................................................ 3 
III. BACKGROUND ............................................................................................................. 4 
IV. INTERNAL CONTROLS ................................................................................................ 6 
V. AUDIT RESULTS ........................................................................................................... 6 

FINDING #1: THE NASM REVITALIZATION PROJECT TEAM APPROVED DIRECT COSTS IN 18 
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDERS (PCOS) THAT WERE ALREADY INCLUDED IN CONTRACTUAL 
MARKUPS. ....................................................................................................................... 8 
FINDING #2: THE NASM REVITALIZATION PROJECT TEAM DID NOT CONSISTENTLY FOLLOW 
ITS POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR PROPOSED CHANGE ORDERS...................................10 
FINDING #3: THE NASM REVITALIZATION PROJECT TEAM APPROVED PCOS WITHOUT 
DETERMINING WHETHER CREDIT AMOUNTS OWED TO SI INCLUDED MARKUPS FOR 
OVERHEAD AND PROFIT...................................................................................................13 
FINDING #4: THE NASM REVITALIZATION PROJECT TEAM APPROVED PCOS THAT 
CONTAINED INAPPROPRIATE MARKUPS FOR SUBCONTRACTORS’ EQUIPMENT RENTALS. .....15 

APPENDIX A: SUMMARY OF FINDING #1 QUESTIONED COSTS ........................................18 
APPENDIX B: SAMPLE CHANGE REQUEST FORM .............................................................20 
APPENDIX C: CRITERIA .........................................................................................................21 
APPENDIX D: MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSE ........................................................................25 
 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

2 

 
PERFORMANCE AUDIT OF THE NATIONAL AIR AND SPACE MUSEUM REVITALIZATION PROJECT’S 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS 
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The Smithsonian Institution (SI) is currently conducting a multi-year renovation of its National Air 
and Space Museum (NASM) in a project known as the “NASM Revitalization Project.” To 
complete the project, SI contracted with a joint venture of three construction companies to 
provide Construction Manager as Constructor (CMc) services.1 The Project consists of a 
preconstruction phase and two construction phases (i.e., Phase 1 and Phase 2). Completion of 
Phase 1 led to the west wing of NASM reopening in October 2022. The Phase 2 renovation of 
the east wing is ongoing; the CMc is scheduled to complete its work in December 2024, thus 
allowing for the east wing to reopen in 2025. 
 
To determine whether the contract modifications2 for the NASM Revitalization Project were 
reasonable, necessary, within the scope of the contract, and effectively awarded and 
administered, the SI Office of the Inspector General (OIG) engaged Sikich3 to conduct a 
performance audit. Based on our audit, we found that the NASM Revitalization Project team: 

 Inappropriately approved direct costs that the CMc and subcontractors had already 
recovered through contractual markups on Proposed Change Orders (PCOs) requests. 4 

 Did not consistently follow its policies and procedures for the review and approval of 
PCO requests. 

 Approved PCOs without obtaining sufficient detail to determine whether credit amounts 
owed to SI included markups for overhead and profit. 

 Approved PCOs that contained markups in excess of the amounts allowed by the 
contract. 

 
We communicated the results of our audit and the related findings and recommendations to SI 
and the OIG. 
  

                                                
1 A CMc functions as one entity that assumes the role of a contractor and construction manager and 
takes control over the construction work through direct contracts with subcontractors.   
2 A contract modification is an agreement by the parties involved to modify the contract to change the 
price, schedule, and/or scope of an existing contract. 
3 Effective December 14, 2023, we amended our legal name from “Cotton & Company Assurance and 
Advisory, LLC” to “Sikich CPA LLC” (herein referred to as “Sikich”). 
4 A PCO is a tentative or informal Change Order created to track a work condition that has potential to be 
over and above the base contract. A PCO does not create a legal and binding contract between the 
owner of the project and contractor. Depending on the number of PCOs processed in a month and if 
funding is available, SI usually incorporates approved PCOs into a contract modification monthly.  



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

3 
 

II. OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 
Objective 
 
The objective of this performance audit was to determine whether contract modifications for the 
NASM Revitalization Project were reasonable, necessary, within the scope of the contract, and 
effectively awarded and administered. 
 
Scope 
 
The scope of this performance audit included contract modifications to the construction contract 
for the NASM Revitalization Project (Contract No. F17CC10103) that were issued between 
January 9, 2017, and November 15, 2022. 
 
Methodology 
 
We reviewed SI’s policies and procedures on contracts for goods and services, the NASM 
Revitalization Project’s Project Management Plan, and the executed contract between SI and 
the CMc. We also interviewed personnel from SI’s NASM Revitalization Project team to obtain 
an understanding of the review and approval process for PCO requests.  
 
As of November 15, 2022, SI approved 54 contract modifications consisting of 901 PCOs5.  
The contract modifications represented an absolute value of $58,858,277 and increased the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price by $47,848,831, from $480,236,337 to $528,085,168. We reviewed 
the PCO details included in the modifications and the PCO log provided by the NASM 
Revitalization Project team (e.g., description of work, PCO amount, number of PCOs in 
modification) and selected a judgmental sample of 54 PCOs with an absolute value of 
$27,073,642 from 35 contract modifications issued within the audit scope. The resulting sample 
represented 6 percent of the total PCO population and 46 percent of the absolute dollar value of 
the changes.  
 
We chose our sample judgmentally to ensure that a variety of PCOs and higher risk PCOs were 
represented in our testing. We determined that higher risk characteristics included (1) high 
dollar PCOs, (2) any credit or deductive PCOs, (3) high number of PCOs included in the 
contract modification and (4) PCO description that did not appear to directly benefit the project. 
Because we judgmentally selected the sample, the results of this audit cannot be projected to 
the population of contract modifications to the construction contract for the NASM Revitalization 
Project. 
 
We conducted this performance audit in Washington, D.C., from November 2022 through 
August 2023, in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards (per the 
2018 revision of the Government Accountability Office’s Government Auditing Standards). 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate 
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit 
objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings 
and conclusions based on our audit objective. 
 

                                                
5 This represents the number of PCOs which impacted the contract value (i.e., PCOs that impacted the 
scope of work without impacting the contract value are not included in the total).   



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

4 
 

III. BACKGROUND 
 
The Smithsonian Institution and the National Air and Space Museum 
 
SI is the world’s largest museum, education, and research complex, inclusive of 21 museums 
and the National Zoo. SI was founded in 1846 with funds provided by Englishman James 
Smithson (1765–1829), according to his wishes: “to the United States of America, to found at 
Washington, under the name of the Smithsonian Institution, an establishment for the increase 
and diffusion of knowledge…” 
 
In 1946, President Harry Truman signed a bill establishing SI’s National Air Museum to 
memorialize the development of aviation; to collect, preserve, and display aeronautical 
equipment; and to provide educational material for the study of aviation. In 1966, President 
Lyndon Johnson signed a law that changed the name of the National Air Museum to the 
National Air and Space Museum, to memorialize the development of both aviation and 
spaceflight. Funding to construct a new building on the National Mall between Fourth and 
Seventh Streets SW in Washington, DC was approved in 1971. Groundbreaking took place on 
November 20, 1972; in early 1975, the task of filling the building with air- and spacecraft began. 
The goal of opening during America's bicentennial year was met, and the building was 
inaugurated on July 1, 1976. 
 
The NASM Revitalization Project 
 
On January 9, 2017, SI awarded a Guaranteed Maximum Price contract with an original value of 
$480,236,337 to a joint venture of three construction companies to provide CMc services. 
NASM’s 7-year renovation began in 2018 and includes redesigning all 23 exhibitions and 
presentation spaces, complete refacing of the exterior cladding, replacement of outdated 
mechanical systems, and other repairs and improvements. The project consists of a pre-
construction phase and two construction phases (i.e., Phase 1 and Phase 2). Phase 1 is 
complete, which led to the west wing of NASM reopening in October 2022. The Phase 2 
renovation of the east wing is ongoing; the CMc is scheduled to complete its work in December 
2024, thus allowing for the east wing to reopen in 2025.  
 
The project is led by SI’s NASM Revitalization Project team, which consists of representatives 
from the Office of Planning, Design, and Construction and the Office of Contracting and 
Personal Property Management. The Office of Planning, Design, and Construction is 
responsible for all aspects of the revitalization and construction of all Smithsonian facilities, 
whereas the Office of Contracting and Personal Property Management has the authority to enter 
into contracts and provides assistance to all SI units regarding contracting and procurement 
requirements and policies and procedure compliance. Representatives from both offices are 
part of the Change Management Board (CMB), which is the final approval authority for all 
change requests in excess of $50,000 or changes that impact the project schedule by more 
than 14 days.  
 
Guidance Related to the Contracting and Contract Modification Processes 
 
Several documents outline SI’s contracting and contract modification processes for the NASM 
Revitalization Project. Specifically: 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

5 
 

 Smithsonian Directive 314 provides guidance to the personnel responsible for awarding 
and managing SI contracts. It outlines the different types of contracts, details document 
retention policies, and provides other similar information. 

 The NASM Revitalization Project’s Project Management Plan lays out project-specific 
guidelines, including a Change Management Plan, which establishes how changes will 
be proposed, accepted, monitored, and controlled throughout the life of the project. 

 The Guaranteed Maximum Price contract’s changes clause, and the clauses on “Delays 
and Extension of Time” and “Smithsonian Institution’s Right to Stop or Suspend the 
Work” contain information relevant to changes to the period of performance and scope of 
work. 

 
The Contract Modification Process 
 
According to the NASM Revitalization Project team, the change process varies depending on 
the type of PCO involved (i.e., client-requested, differing site conditions), as outlined below.  
 
For client-requested changes, the NASM Revitalization Project team uses a Change Request 
Form (CRF), which requires preparing a statement of work and estimating scheduling and 
financial exposure to the overall Project. Once complete, the team submits the CRF and any 
accompanying documentation to the Change Control Board (CCB) for approval. If the CCB 
approves the change, then the Construction Manager or Contracting Officer’s Technical 
Representative (COTR) assigns a Proposed Change Number and submits the package to the 
CMc for pricing.  
 
If the PCO request is generated by the subcontractor or CMc, the subcontractor or CMc submits 
a Request for Information. The CMc and subcontractors use the Request for Information 
process to request clarification about project documents, specifications, or other project 
conditions. A PCO request is initiated if the clarification provided to a Request for Information 
differs from the process, scope, or specifications defined in the contract. According to the NASM 
Project team, if PCO requests fall below $100,000 and do not have an impact of greater than 14 
days on the Project, then the NASM Revitalization Project team internally reviews the PCO for 
reasonableness. If the PCO requests are in excess of $100,000 or have an impact of greater 
than 14 days, then they would submit the PCO to the CCB for review and approval.  
 
PCO requests in excess of $100,000 are accompanied by an Independent Government 
Estimate. Depending on the complexity of the PCO request and availability of SI personnel, 
Independent Government Estimates may be either outsourced or prepared internally at SI by 
Facility Investment and Cost Engineering, a department under the Office of Planning, Design, 
and Construction. According to the Construction Manager, the NASM Revitalization Project 
team usually follows up with the CMc or the subcontractor if the difference between the 
Independent Government Estimate and the proposed costs is greater than 10 percent. The 
NASM Revitalization Project team is also responsible for reviewing each proposal submitted for 
a PCO to ensure proposed direct costs are allowable under Federal Acquisition Regulation Part 
31, as required by the contract. 
 
Work related to a PCO can proceed once it is approved; however, approval of a PCO does not 
establish a contract modification. Once PCOs are approved and entered into the change order 
log, they are sent to the Contracting Officer for a final review. Depending on the number of 
PCOs approved each month and funding, the Contracting Officer bundles PCOs into a contract 
modification. For example, SI issued contract modification number 46 in November 2021, which 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

6 
 

increased the contract value by $311,650 for 6 PCOs, and it issued contract modification 
number 47 in December 2021, which increased the contract value by $520,740 for 7 PCOs. As 
of November 15, 2022, 901 PCOs had been incorporated into the contract through 54 contract 
modifications.   
 
IV. INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 
GAGAS requires auditors to obtain an understanding of internal controls that are significant 
within the context of the audit objectives. For such internal controls, auditors should assess 
whether the internal controls have been properly designed and implemented, as well as perform 
procedures designed to obtain sufficient and appropriate evidence to support their assessment 
about the effectiveness of those controls. Auditors should also plan and perform audit 
procedures to assess internal controls to the extent necessary to address the audit objectives. 
 
We reviewed internal controls to obtain an understanding of the SI NASM Revitalization Project 
team’s process for reviewing and approving contract modifications. We obtained our 
understanding by reviewing SI’s policies for contracting, the NASM Project Management Plan, 
and contract requirements, as well as by interviewing SI NASM Revitalization Project team 
members. This allowed us to determine whether controls were properly implemented and 
working as designed, individually or in combination with other controls. We determined that the 
controls over the review and approval process for NASM Revitalization Project contract 
modifications were generally sufficient; however, we noted four exceptions, which we describe 
in detail in the Audit Results section of this report. 
 

V. AUDIT RESULTS 
 
We determined that the NASM Revitalization Project team did not consistently award and 
administer contract modifications in accordance with SI policies and procedures and its contract 
with the CMc. Specifically, the NASM Revitalization Project team: 

 Approved direct costs that the CMc and subcontractors had already recovered through 
contractual markups applied to change orders. 

 Did not consistently follow its policies and procedures for the review and approval of 
PCO requests. 

 Approved PCOs without obtaining sufficient detail to determine whether credit amounts 
owed to SI included markups for overhead and profit. 

 Approved PCOs that contained markups in excess of the amounts allowed by the 
contract. 

 
First, of the 54 PCOs sampled for this audit, SI accepted direct costs in 18 PCOs that were 
already included in contractual markups. The construction contract allows the CMc and 
subcontractors to apply a combined markup of 21 percent to its direct costs for overhead and 
profit. The contract describes the type of costs included in these markups. Specifically, the 
markup for overhead covers costs related to project management, supervision, mobilization, 
and miscellaneous material expenses. However, when these costs were listed as direct costs in 
PCOs rather than as overhead costs, SI did not question or remove them prior to approving the 
PCOs. 
 
Next, SI did not consistently follow its policies and procedures related to the review and 
approval of PCOs, as detailed in the NASM Change Management Plan. According to the 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

7 
 

Change Management Plan, changes with a dollar amount of more than $50,000 and/or impact 
of greater than 14 days required approval from the CCB, and all changes must be accompanied 
by a CRF. SI did not maintain documentation of CCB approvals for any PCOs or CRFs for the 
sampled PCOs because according to the NASM project team, policies and procedures in the 
Change Management Plan were overruled by the CCB. However, SI was unable to provide any 
documentation confirming the applicable CCB decisions. 
 
Additionally, SI policies and procedures require that any deduction or credit changes include 
applicable overhead and profit. We identified three instances where the documentation provided 
by the subcontractors did not include sufficient detail to determine whether the credit amounts 
owed to SI included markups for overhead and profit.  
 
Finally, the construction contract allows the CMc and subcontractors to recover a 6 percent 
markup for overhead and profit on equipment rentals; however, we identified 2 instances where 
the PCO contained overhead and profit markups of 15 to 21 percent.  
 
In response to these findings, we made 10 recommendations to improve how the NASM 
Revitalization Project team reviews, approves, and monitors contract modifications. Additionally, 
we recommend that SI recover $148,905 in questioned costs, composed of (1) $137,522 in 
direct costs that were also recovered as overhead and profit, (2) $7,915 for credits owed to SI 
that were potentially provided without the application of the overhead and profit markup and (3) 
$3,468 from inappropriate markups of equipment rentals. 
  





 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

9 
 

change orders to the project and to be evaluated on a case by case basis. The 
aforementioned costs are not part of the allowable contract mark-ups and/or 
commissions. 

 
Additionally, according to the NASM Revitalization Project team, it allows subcontractors and 
the CMc to recover items included under the profit and overhead markup as direct costs when 
(1) the markup requested is lower than the contractual markup limit of 21 percent or (2) the 
scope of work may result in additional costs for items covered by the profit and overhead 
markup. However, the contract for the NASM Revitalization Project defines the type of costs 
covered by the overhead rate, which is a typical practice in the construction industry. In our 
experience, it is unusual for an owner (in this case, SI) to award any costs as direct costs that 
are contractually included in an overhead rate. Doing so pays the contractor twice for the same 
cost. 
 
Furthermore, with regard to the $134,339 in questioned costs for supervision and coordination, 
the NASM Revitalization Project team stated that certain subcontractors used the term 
“supervision” for work actually performed by a “foreman”. Supervision is classified as an indirect 
cost because it includes personnel who oversee work performed by multiple crews, at an entire 
site, or even on multiple projects that might not be directly related to a change. Costs for 
foremen, on the other hand, are classified as direct costs, as these individuals oversee work 
performed by a crew for a particular scope of work. Therefore, subcontractors and the CMc can 
request funding for “foreman” in PCOs, as these costs are not covered by the markups for 
overhead and profit. However, the NASM Revitalization Project team was unable to provide any 
documentation to support that the questioned costs were in fact related to “foreman” instead of 
“supervision”. 
 
Cause 
The NASM Revitalization Project team relied on the Guaranteed Maximum Price clarifications 
item #37, even though it was not applicable, to accept costs covered by contractual markups. 
Additionally, the NASM project team did not document its rationale for allowing the recovery of 
direct costs covered by contractual markups. 
 
Effect 
SI paid $137,522 for direct costs already covered by markups for overhead and profit, 
essentially paying these costs twice. 
 
Recommendations  
We recommend that the Director, Office of Planning, Design, and Construction, and the 
Director, Office of Contracting & Personal Property Management: 
 

Recommendation 1  
 

For future projects using the CMc delivery method, strengthen the PCO review policies 
and procedures to ensure that the Cost Engineer properly reviews the details included in 
subcontractor and CMc proposals submitted for PCOs so that they do not allow the 
reimbursement of costs that are covered by contractual markups. Additionally, the 
policies and procedures should be modified to ensure that the Cost Engineer documents 
the review of proposals. 
 
 
 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

10 
 

Recommendation 1 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  
 
We concur. We will modify and strengthen the PCO review policies and 
procedures to ensure no reimbursement of costs that are covered by contractual 
markups are included in the PCO and the review process is documented. 
 
Target for completion: December 16, 2024 

 
Recommendation 1 – OIG Comment 
 
We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions 
appear to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation 
is considered resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon 
completion and verification of the proposed actions. 

Recommendation 2  

Determine, and document, the allowability of the questioned costs of $137,522 for direct 
costs that were also covered by contractual markups, and recover any amount 
determined to be unallowable.  

  
Recommendation 2 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  

We concur. We will determine, and document, the allowability of the questioned 
costs as indicated above. We have completed our initial review and at this time, 
believe these costs were allowable.  

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 
 
Recommendation 2 – OIG Comment 

We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions 
appear to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation 
is considered resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon 
completion and verification of the proposed actions. 

 
Finding #2: The NASM Revitalization Project Team Did Not Consistently Follow Its 
Policies and Procedures for Proposed Change Orders. 
 
Condition 
The NASM Revitalization Project team did not consistently follow the policies and procedures 
outlined in the NASM Revitalization Change Management Plan for PCOs. Specifically, the 
NASM Revitalization Project team could not provide: 

 Documentation indicating that the Change Control Board (CCB) approved any of the 41 
of 54 sampled PCOs that exceeded the thresholds requiring approval. The remaining 13 
sampled PCOs did not meet or exceed the threshold for approval. 

 Completed Change Request Forms (CRFs) for any of the 54 PCOs in our audit sample.   
 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

11 
 

The Change Management Plan (see Appendix C for Criteria excerpts) requires the CCB to 
approve change order requests in excess of $50,000 and/or schedule impacts of greater than 
14 days. However, the CCB did not approve any of the 41 of 54 PCOs in our sample that met 
these thresholds. 
 
Furthermore, the Change Management Plan assigns responsibility to the NASM Revitalization 
Project team for submitting all change requests to the CCB through a CRF (See Appendix B for 
a copy of the CRF and Appendix C for Criteria excerpts). CRFs help ensure that the team can 
address questions regarding change requests and provide feedback on the impact of proposed 
changes. The CRF is intended to document: 

 Who initiated the requested change. 

 A unique identifiable number for each requested change, so that the requested change 
can be tracked in the construction management system.  

 The type of requested change (e.g., unknown site conditions, owner requested, design 
deficiency, etc.) 

 A description of the requested change, along with estimated costs and time. 

 The Construction Manager’s evaluation of the requested change. 

 The resolution of the requested change (i.e., accepted or rejected). 

 If applicable, when the proposed work was completed and who completed it. 
 
We requested CRFs for all 54 PCOs in our audit sample, but the NASM Revitalization Project 
team was only able to provide three incomplete CRFs. None of them contained sufficient detail 
to allow us to tie them to the sampled PCOs. 
 
Cause 
The NASM Revitalization Project team could not provide documentation indicating that the CCB 
approved the PCOs requiring approval due to two main reasons. First, according to the NASM 
Revitalization Project team, the CCB changed the dollar threshold requiring it to approve 
change order requests from $50,000 to $100,000, even though the NASM Revitalization Project 
team could not locate any records documenting this decision. Assuming the CCB did change 
the threshold, seven of the 41 PCOs would not have been considered by the CCB because they 
resulted in changes over $50,000 but under $100,000. Second, the NASM project team did not 
provide documentation indicating that the CCB approved the remaining 34 PCOs because the 
team does not have a process for maintaining documentation of the CCB’s approvals.  
 
Furthermore, the Construction Manager did not complete CRFs for any of the 54 PCOs in our 
audit sample because according to the NASM Revitalization Project team, the CCB decided that 
CRFs were only required for changes requested by NASM. However, the team was unable to 
provide any documentation for the CCB’s decision or the PCOs requested by NASM. 
 
Effect 
The NASM Revitalization Project potentially provided funds to contractors and subcontractors 
that the CCB could have disallowed, had it reviewed PCOs in excess of $50,000.   
 
Furthermore, not completing CRFs for the NASM Revitalization Project’s PCOs means that 
valuable information will not be documented that might be helpful in resolving future issues or 
claims on the project. For instance, the CRF requires the Construction Manager to evaluate 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

12 
 

each PCO’s potential impact on the project’s budget, schedule, scope, quality, and risk. Not 
documenting such information could be viewed as evidence that the NASM Revitalization 
Project team did not communicate potential impacts to the contractor known at the time that the 
PCO was evaluated internally. This assertion could be used to support the contractor’s 
argument for additional funds through a claim.   
 
Recommendations 
We recommend that the Director, Office of Planning, Design, and Construction, and the 
Director, Office of Contracting & Personal Property Management: 
 

Recommendation 3  

Update the Change Management Plan for situations where the CCB’s decisions or 
directives overrule current guidance. 

 
Recommendation 3 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  

We concur. While we don’t believe increasing the threshold for change 
management created additional risk, we will update policies and procedures on 
how to document and complete change management plans as part of our 
continuous learning process. 

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 
 
Recommendation 3 – OIG Comment 

We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions 
appear to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation 
is considered resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon 
completion and verification of the proposed actions. 

 
Recommendation 4  

Document and complete CRFs as required by the Change Management Plan for future 
projects using the CMc delivery method. 

 
Recommendation 4 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  

We concur. We will update the Change Management Form to address this 
concern. 

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 
 
Recommendation 4 – OIG Comment 

We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions 
appear to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation 
is considered resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon 
completion and verification of the proposed actions. 

 
 





 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

14 
 

Recommendation 5 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  

We concur. We will modify and strengthen the PCO review policies and procedures 
to ensure proper supporting documentation with sufficient details show 
subcontractors’ credits including overhead and profit markup. 

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 

Recommendation 5 – OIG Comment 

We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions 
appear to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation is 
considered resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon completion 
and verification of the proposed actions. 

 
Recommendation 6  

Determine, and document, the allowability of the questioned costs of $7,915 (or less if the 
proposed price used a markup that was less than 21 percent) in overhead and profit markup 
costs from the CMc and/or subcontractors that were not included in the $37,692 in credits 
from PCOs 810082, 810228 and 810310, and recover any amount determined to be 
unallowable.  

 
Recommendation 6 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  

We concur. We will determine, and document, the allowability of the questioned costs as 
indicated above. We have completed our initial review and at this time, believe these 
costs were allowable. 

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 
 
Recommendation 6 – OIG Comment 
 
We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions appear 
to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation is considered 
resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon completion and verification 
of the proposed actions. 

 
Recommendation 7  

Determine whether to modify existing directives that will authorize the COTR or Contracting 
Officer to allow the CMc and/or subcontractors to retain a certain amount of profit from 
credits on future projects using the CMc delivery method, depending on the size or 
complexity of the change.  

 
Recommendation 7 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  

We concur. We will revisit existing directives regarding the application of credit profit(s) 
and update policies and procedures as required. 

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 
 





 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

16 
 

 
Recommendations 
We recommend that the Director, Office of Planning, Design, and Construction, and the 
Director, Office of Contracting & Personal Property Management: 
 

Recommendation 8  
 

Determine, and document, the allowability of the questioned costs of $3,468 in unallowable 
overhead and profit markups related to equipment rentals, and recover any amount 
determined to be unallowable.   
 

Recommendation 8 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  
 

We concur We will determine, and document, the allowability of the questioned costs as 
indicated above. We have completed our initial review and at this time, believe these 
costs were allowable. 

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 
 
Recommendation 8 – OIG Comment 

We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions appear 
to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation is considered 
resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon completion and verification 
of the proposed actions. 

 
Recommendation 9 

Communicate to the CMc and the NASM Revitalization Project team the contract 
requirements for markups on equipment rentals for future projects using the CMc delivery 
method. 

 
Recommendation 9 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  

We concur. We will communicate the contract requirements for markups on equipment 
rentals. 

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 
 
Recommendation 9 – OIG Comment 

We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions appear 
to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation is considered 
resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon completion and verification 
of the proposed actions. 

 

 

Recommendation 10 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications 

17 
 

Consider incorporating FAR 31.105(d)(2)(i)(A) or similar language into construction and 
architect-engineer contracts to address company-owned equipment on future projects using 
the CMc delivery method. 

 
Recommendation 10 – SI Comment (See Appendix D)  

We concur. We will revisit adding FAR 31.105(d)(2)(i)(A) or similar language into 
construction policies and procedures to address company-owned equipment on future 
projects using the CMc delivery method as required. 

Target for completion: December 16, 2024 
 
Recommendation 10 – OIG Comment 

We recognize SI’s concurrence with the recommendation. SI’s planned actions appear 
to be responsive to the recommendation. Therefore, the recommendation is considered 
resolved but open. The recommendation will be closed upon completion and verification 
of the proposed actions. 

 
 
Sikich CPA LLC 
September 26, 2024 
 







 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications  

 

20 
 

APPENDIX B: SAMPLE CHANGE REQUEST FORM 
 

 
  











 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications  

 

25 
 

APPENDIX D: MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSE  

 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications  

 

26 
 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications  

 

27 
 

 



 
Smithsonian Institution | Office of the Inspector General 

Performance Audit of the National Air and Space Museum 
Revitalization Project’s Contract Modifications  

 

28 
 

 


